Mega-Bore Short-body
Open-Center Hydraulic Cylinder
Instruction ManualSH
SHL
IMPORTANT
Please read and understand DANGER/
WARNING items in this maunal before
operating the cylinder.

OFF
OFF
8 9
! !! !! !
NO!
10 11
Fig.1
SH 130 46
! !!
’ ’
12 13
Fig.2
Fig.3
Type / A(F7) B C D E(Max.) Rear Mounting Bolt Hexagon Socket
Head Cap Screw
SH-10036 100 48 115 5 12 6-M10
SH-13046 100 65 130 5 15 6-M8 6-M10
SH-15052 130 70 170 5 22 6-M8 6-M10
SH-17068 160 85 190 5 25 6-M10 12-M10
SH-18077 160 95 190 5 25 6-M10 12-M10
SH-19082 160 100 190 5 25 6-M10 12-M12
SH-21010 200 125 225 5 30 6-M12 12-M12
SH-25011 230 140 275 6 46 6-M12 12-M16
SHL-17068 160 85 190 5 25 6-M10 12-M10
SHL-18077 160 95 190 5 25 6-M10 12-M10

30 31
SH
Type Max. Operating Pressure
[MPa(kgf/cm²)]
Max. r.p.m.
[min-1(r.p.m.)]
GD2
[N·m2(kgf·m²)]
Weight
[kgf]
Total Leakage
SH-10036 4.0(40.8) 8000 0.43(0.044) 8.4 3.0
SH-13046 4.0(40.8) 7000 0.20(0.021) 10.0 3.0
SH-15052 4.0(40.8) 6200 0.44(0.045) 14.0 3.9
SH-17068 4.0(40.8) 5600 0.65(0.067) 16.5 4.0
SH-18077 4.0(40.8) 5000 0.83(0.084) 18.0 4.2
SH-19082 4.0(40.8) 4800 0.95(0.097) 25.0 4.5
SH21010 4.0(40.8) 3500 1.84(0.188) 37.0 6.0
SH-25011 4.0(40.8) 3000 1.90(0.193) 50.0 7.0
Type Available I.D.
[mm]
Cylinder Dia.
[mm]
Piston stroke
[mm]
Piston Force
 Push  /
[kN(kgf)]
 / Pull /
[kN(kgf)]
SH-10036 36.0 105 12 25.0(2549) 24.0(2447)
SH-13046 46.0 135 15 42.3(4285) 38.1(3865)
SH-15052 52.0 156 22 60.0(6118) 56.0(5710)
SH-17068 68.0 170 25 63.0(6531) 59.8(6060)
SH-18077 77.0 185 25 75.3(7632) 69.6(7087)
SH-19082 82.0 185 25 76.0(7715) 70.0(7156)
SH-21010 106.0 215 30 91.8(9357) 87.8(8952)
SH-25011 117.5 255 23 132(13390) 121(12305)